SUBSTITUTE FORM PTO 1595 1-31-92

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
DIAGNOLOGY LIMITED	ORAN DX LIMITED Longwood House
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached Yes No 3. Nature of Conveyance:	Maree Road Oranmore, County Galway Republic of Ireland
Assignment □ Merger Security Agreement □ Change of Name Other: Correction □	Additional name(s) & addresses attached? □ Yes ⊠No
Execution Dates: April 28, 2004	
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is	
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(\$)
10/149,628	alad D Var D Va
Additional numbers attached ☐ Yes ☒ No	
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1
DANIEL A. MONACO Drinker Biddle & Reath LLP One Logan Square 18 th and Cherry Streets Philadelphia, PA 19103-6996 Attorney Docket No. 8830-57	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$40.00 ☐ Enclosed ☑ authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit Account Number: \$0-0573
·	 -
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.	
DANIEL A. MONACO Name of Person Signing Signature Date	
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 10	
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)	
Do not detach this portion Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: MS Assignment Recordation Services Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450	

PATENT REEL: 019939 FRAME: 0988

2003

Dated the 238

day of the even

2004

(1) DIAGNOLOGY LIMITED (In Liquidation)

(2) ORAN DX LIMITED

ASSIGNMENT OF EUROPEAN AND INTERNATIONAL PATENT APPLICATIONS AND REPORTS

> Cleaver Fulion Rankin Solicitors 50 Bedford Street Belfast BT2 7FW

> > **PATENT**

THIS AGREEMENT is made the 27 day of North 2004

Between:

- (1) DIAGNOLOGY LIMITED (In Liquidation) a company registered in Northern Ireland under number N1 29672 whose registered office is at c/o Moore Stephens, Scottish Provident Building. 7 Donegall Square West, Belfast BT1 off (the "Assignor") acting by David McClean Insolvency Practitioner c/o Moore Stephens, Scottish Provident Building. 7 Donegall Square West, Belfast BT1 off (the "Liquidator").
- (2) ORAN DX LIMITED (Company Number 384647), whose place of business is situated at Longwood House, Marce Road, Oranmore, County Galway, Republic of Ireland (the "Assignee"),

RECITALS

- (A) The Assignor is a company incorporated on 22 June 1995 with limited liability.
- (B) The Liquidator was appointed Liquidator of the Assignor on 30 October 2003 by the Department of Enterprise Trade and Investment.
- (C) By agreement dated 28 April 2004 made between the Assignor (1) and the Assignee (2) (the "Sale Agreement") the Assignor agreed to sell its interest in its business as a going concern to the Assignee.
- (D) The Assignor has applied to the European Patent Office for patents under the European Patent Convention and has applied for International and United States patents and reports details of which applications are set out in the Schedule below ("the Applications") such patents to take effect in the countries listed in the Schedule ("the Designated Countries") in respect of the Inventions claimed by the Applications ("the Inventions").

(E) The Assignor has agreed to assign the Applications and the Inventions to the Assignee as set out below in Schedule 1.

NOW THIS ASSIGNMENT WITNESSES as follows -

1. Assignment

IN pursuance of the Business Asset Sale Agreement and in consideration of the sum of £3,001 (three thousand and one Euros) (the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged) the Assignor HEREBY ASSIGNS unto the Assignee:

- 1.1. All of the Assignor's right and title to and interest in the Inventions and the full and exclusive benefit of each of them in each and all of the Designated Countries:
- 1.2. All the rights of the Assignor to and in the Applications and in any further application for a Patent or Patents in respect of the Inventions made under the European Patent Convention or the national patent legislation in each of any of the Designated Countries;
- European Patent Convention or otherwise or other similar forms of protection in respect of the Inventions in each or any of the Designated Countries (including the right to make a fresh or new application for each or any of the Designated Countries whether under the European Patent Convention or otherwise or any rules made or having effect under the European Patent Convention in respect of any part or parts of the subject matter of any application or specification filed in connection with the Inventions in each or any of the Designated Countries or in respect of any additional matter disclosed to any national Patent Office or to the European Patent Office or each or any of the sub-offices thereof in connection with any such application);

- Any Patent under the European Patent Convention or other similar forms of protection granted in respect of the Inventions in each or any of the Designated Countries pursuant to the Applications or any further application; and
- 1.5. The right to recover and take all such proceedings as may be necessary for the recovery of damages or otherwise in respect of all infringements of any patent or patents granted pursuant to the Applications whether such infringements take place before or after the date of this Assignment.

TO HOLD the same unto the Assignee obsolutely.

2. Further Assurance

The Assignor HEREBY COVENANTS with the Assignce that the Assigner will at the expense of the Assignee execute, sign and do all such instruments, applications, documents, acts and things as may be required by the Assignee to enable the Assignee or its nominee to enjoy the full benefit of the rights hereby assigned and (if so requested by the Assignee) to apply for and obtain a Patent or Patents under the European Patent Convention or other similar forms of protection in respect of the Inventions in the Designated Countries and to yest the same when obtained in the Assignee or its nominee as the Assignee shall direct.

3. No personal liability of the Liquidator

3.1. The Liquidator shall incur no personal liability under, or by virtue of, this assignment, nor in relation to any related matter or claim howsdever, whenever, and wherever arising, and whether such claim be formulated in contract or tort or both or by reference to any other remedy or right, and in whatever jurisdiction or forum. In particular the Liquidator shall not be liable on any decid or document executed with a view, or for the purpose, of putting this assignment into effect whether or not such the deed or document so provides in terms and the Liquidator shall be emitted at any time to have

And the second s

any such deeds or documents amended to include an exclusion of personal liability in the above terms.

3.2. The Liquidator is agent of the Assignor, save only when by law such agency cannot arise or continue by reason of the winding up of the Assignor, and shall incur no personal liability by reason of their acting in that capacity.

4. Announcements and Confidentiality

Unless otherwise required by law, current insolvency practice or the rules of any recognised investment exchange, the parties shall keep this agreement confidential and no statement or announcement of any nature relating to the terms, conditions and subject matter of this agreement shall be made to the public, the press of otherwise unless in a form previously agreed between the parties save that the Liquidator shall be at liberty to disclose the terms of this Agreement to show appropriate figures, in his records, accounts and returns.

5. Counterparts

This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which should be considered as an original, with the same effect as if the parties or their representatives signed the same insurment.

6. Governing Law

This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of Northern Ireland and each party agrees to submit to the exclusive jurisdiction of the Courts of Northern Ireland.

7. Exclusion of Third Parties Rights

Nothing in this Agreement in intended to confer on any person any right to enforce any tem of this Agreement which that person would not have had but for the Contract (Rights of Third Parties) Act 1999.

IN WITNESS of which this Assignment has been executed as a Deed and delivered the date and year first above written.

SCHEDULE

1. International Patent Application:

Number: PCT/GB00/04714

Applicant: Diagnology Limited

Catch: Pro-absorbing Antigens

iP Title: Assay

International Publication No.: WO 61/42788 A2

2. International Preliminary Examination Report:

File Reference: P24952A/RMS

3. European Patent Application

Application No./Patent No.: 00985512.3-2404-GB0004714

4. US Patent Application

Application No.: 10/149,628

Publication No.: US2003049658

EXECUTED AS A DEED for and on behalf of the ASSIGNOR acting by the Liquidator as its agent without personal liability in the presence of:-

Julia Me Povell 70 ELISTON ST BELLANST

INDUNENCY ADMINISTRATOR

Diagnology Limited.

EXECUTED AS A DEED by ORAN DX LIMITED acting by its Director and Director/Secretary

Total Considera

Director/Secretary

Director

Dated the 23 day of Arm. 2004

- (1) DIAGNOLOGY LIMITED (In Liquidation)
 - (2) ORAN DX LIMITED

ASSIGNMENT OF EUROPEAN AND INTERNATIONAL PATENT APPLICATIONS AND REPORTS

Cleaver Fulton Rankin Solicitors 50 Bedford Street Belfast BT2 7FW

A35/M5/14808/30/2 March 2004

PATENT REEL: 019939 FRAME: 0997

RECORDED: 10/09/2007